LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

3. Potential Effects on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

Assuming 2,513,028,847 Consideration Shares are issued and allotted by the Company, such

Consideration Shares represent approximately 9.3% of the total issued share capital of the

Company as of the Latest Practicable Date, and approximately 8.5% of the total issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares,

assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest

Practicable Date and the Closing (save for the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares).

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as of the Latest Practicable Date;

and (ii) immediately after the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares, assuming that there

is no change in the existing shareholding of the Company and 2,513,028,847 Consideration Shares

were issued at the Closing:

As of the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after the issue and

allotment of the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares

Approximate % of

shareholding Number of Shares

Approximate % of

shareholding

Alibaba Group
Ali CV 13,488,058,846 50.0007 13,488,058,846 45.7396

Seller – – 2,513,028,847 8.5220

Sub-total 13,488,058,846 50.0007 16,001,087,693 54.2616

Directors
FAN Luyuan 1,448,276 0.0054 1,448,276 0.0049

LI Jie 8,168,086 0.0303 8,168,086 0.0277

MENG Jun 626,499 0.0023 626,499 0.0021

Sub-total 10,242,861 0.0380 10,242,861 0.0347

Trustee of a share scheme 195,736,833 0.7256 195,736,833 0.6638

Other public Shareholders 13,281,701,616 49.2357 13,281,701,616 45.0399

Total 26,975,740,156 100.0000 29,488,769,003 100.0000

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

4. Information on the Parties

(a) The Company

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda and the Shares are listed on the Main

Board of the Stock Exchange. The Company is an investment holding company and the

Group focuses on developing the full business potential of integration and innovative

applications of the internet and traditional film and television industries. The core business

of the Group includes three major segments: content, technology and IP merchandising and

commercialization. These segments encompass (i) investment in and production and